UZ-STﬂDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

" COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER ED

Executive (Schweitzer) Proposed Budget -

N

EXHIBIT l

’ . . - - - L~
Iji'pgram‘: STURENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM } Reporting Lavel: 5102-02-00-00-00-G3-00
. Basge PL Bagd Mew Totat PL Base Naw _Tatal Blannlaf H B
Btrdget Budget Adjustmant Proposals Budgat Adjustment Propasals Budgetl Budgat
ffem 2004 2004 .2008 2008 2007 2007 2007 2004 - 2007
FTE 0.00 . oo 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00 0.00
‘Loz Assislance $103.000 $5,000 0 $108,000 39,000 $0 $112,000 $220,000
Grants $8,547,208 $397,555 $2,500,000 $11,434,761 5622787 52,500,000 $11.659,593 $23,004,754
Total Costs: $8,840,206 $402,555 $2.500.000 $11,642,781 $631.787 $2,500,000 $11,771,903 $23,314,754
Beneral Fund $8.451,220 $365,764 sz,&u&.uuu $11,318,333 $695,000 $2,500.000 $11,546220  $22,863,208
" Fedasal 'Spgdal $188,988 $36,787 A 30 $225773 536.:!8? . 30 $225.773 §451,548
Totaf Fundss $5.640200 | $402585 52500000 511342761 SMTE7  S2600000  $IT77TL.093 525304754
-
~New Proposals
]_Pm‘gra‘.m: STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM . ‘ i Reporting Lavel: 5102-02-00-50-G0-00-00 . ]
Fiscal 2006 , : * Fiscal 2007 _j
- i
) Genaral State  Federai Total General State Fedaral Tetal :
- FTE Fund Speclal Special Funds FTE Fund Speciat Special Funds ~ |
DP 101 - Na&d Basad Student Aid - Two-year Program . ' i
000 . 1,000,000 0 0, %,000,000 8.00 1,000,000 a 0 - 1,000,000 ;
DP 1702 - Bast and Brightest Program : : . . : 1
L .. 000 1,500,060 3 : 0 1,500,000 0.00 1,500,000 ] o] 15005000
Totals ) 0.08 $2;,500,000 - $o $0  $2,500,000 R 0.00 $2,500,000 $a $0 $2,500,000: i

NP 101 — Need Based Student Aid ~ Two-year Programs The executive budget increases general fund $2.0 million in the
2007 biennium for need-based student assistance grants for students attending two-year degree programs of the Montana
University System (inchiding educational units, community colleges, and tribal community colleges). The program would
be administered by the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education (OCHE).

Need-Based Financial Aid Grants
Annual Award :
Scholarships ~ Per 2007 Biennium

Type of Grant Awarded  Student* FY 2006  FY 2007
Each High School 180 $ 1,000 $ 180,000 § 360,000
Health Sciences Degree - 100 1,000 100,000 200,000
Other Technical Degree 220 1,000 220.000. 440,000
 Total = 5 $ 500,000 $ 1,000,000

* Bach student award is for 31,000 per year for the two-year degree program

4



COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER ED ' 02-STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The executive proposal is structured to provide at least one grant award of $1,000 per year for one
- student at each of the approximately 180 high schools in Montana. - In addition, there would be 100
awards for students from any high school who pursue a two-year degree in a health sciences field and
220 additional awards for students from any high school who pursue a two-year degree in a technology or technical field.

- The precise criteria and definitions for these grant awards would be developed by an advisory council to the Board of
Regents, with members appointed by the Governor.

The grants are restricted to Montana resident students who attend any public postsecondary school in Montana in two-year,
 degree programs. The grants are to be awarded for both years of postsecondary study.

- Although the executive proposal would take two yéars of operations to reach the expenditure target of $1.0
“million per year (the program targets incoming freshman students for the two-year grant awards), the executive
- ‘budget would fully fund the program for $1.0 million in both years of the biennium. It would only be possible
to. expend $.50 million in this' program durmg FY' 2006, so that approving this executive proposal as presented would
_ Eresuh: ina $ 50 million surplus. ' : :

_Therefore the. legxslature may want to consider: .
. 1, Decrease the appropriation for FY 2006 by 3. 50 million
2 Appmpnaie funds. for the proposal as-presented but restrict the $.50 million surplus in FY 2006 to another need-
- student assistance program as a ena t:me«only appropnatlon (e.g. Baker Grants or Montana Higher
anen Grants)
Apprcpnate funds- for the: pr0posal as prescnted, Wlnch Would essenmally allow the:Board’ of Regents to expend
1e5¢ funds at the:r chscratmn ‘

NP 102 — Best and Brightest Program - The executive budget increases general fund $3.0 million in the 2007 biennjum
for merit-based (criteria based upon student achievement) student assistance grants for students who attend four-year and
two-year degre¢ programs of the Montana University System (including educational units, community colleges, and tribal
community colleges). The program would be administered by the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education
(OCHE).

Best and Brightest Scholarship/Grant Program
Annual Award .
Scholarships Per ' 2007 Biennium 2009 Biennium
Type of Grant Awarded Student* FY 2006 Y 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009

4 - Year Educaticn - 180 $ 1,000 $ 180,000 $ 360,000 § 540,000 $§ 720,000
Aditional Merit Based =~ 40 2,000 30,000 160,000 240,000 320,000
2 - Year Education - 250 1,000 250,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total "$ 510,000 $ 1,020,000 $ 1,280,000 $ 1,540,000
* Each student award is for $1,000 per year for each year of the two or four-year degrée program .




COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER ED . 02-STUDENT ASSISTAN CE PROGRAM

The executive proposal is structured to provide at least one scholarship award of $1,000 per year for one

student pursing a 4-year degree program from each of the approximately 180 high schools in Montana.

In addition, there would be 40 annual scholarship awards of $2,000 for students from any high school
who pursue a four-year degree, and 250 additional $1,000 annual scholarship awards for students from any high school
' who pursue a two-year degree.

The precise criteria and definitions for these grant awards, which are to be merit-based academic achievement awards,
| would be.developed by an advisory council to the Boarcl of Regents, with members appointed by the Governor.

The grants are restricted to Montana resident students Who attend any public postsecondary school in Montana in two-year
and four-year degree programs. The grants are to be awarded for each year of postsccondary study.

Although the executive proposal would take four years of operauons to reach the expenditure target of $1.5
 million per year (the program targets incoming freshman students for both two-year and four-year grant
| - awards), the executive budget would fully fund the program for $1.5 million in both years of the biennium. [t
)‘would. only be possible to. expend approximately $.51 million in this. program during FY 2006 and $1. 02 million during
FY 2007, so that approvmg this executlve “proposal as presented would resuit ina$1.47 million surplus during the 2007
iblenmum.

Therefore the leglslature may want to consider:

K 1. Decrease the appropriation for the bienniumn by $1 47 milkion:

1 2 Appropriate funds for the proposal as presented but restrict the $1.47 million surplus to another student assistance

.. ' -program as a-one-time-only appmpnauon (e.g. Baker Grants of:Montana Higher Education Grants)

3. Appropriate: funds. for the proposal as presented wh;lch would, essentlally a]low the Board of Regents to expend
- jf"i:hésc'_fﬂnds at their diseretion: © - o

i The Govemnor has rcquested legmlatmn to unplemcnt the Need Based Student A.ld and the Best and Bnghtest
. Scholarshlp Program. through_ statute (LE€2094), though' the- funding: would be prowded through an HB 2|
: appropnatlon (the above two dec1s10n packages) Accordmg to. the prop@sed leglslauon, the Ofﬁce of the'

“Should the leglslature decide to- approve these dec151ons packages to appmpnate ﬁmdmg for one ar both studcnt assistance
;sch@larsh:p programs, the legislature may want to consider one of the following options:
© ¢ "Make no' recommendaﬂons or adjustments to HB 2 until or unless. the required legislation passes
e Approve the decision package appropriations and make adjustments to- HB 2, but include contingency:. Ianguage to slnke the
", appropriation if the legislation does not pass :
-4 Approve the decision package and do not make ad]usunents to HB 2, but mclude contingency language to add the
appropriation to HB2. if the legislation passes
+  Approve the decision package and make the adjustments to HB 2, and inchude- contingency language to appropriate the
- funding to- an existing student assistance program (e.g. Baker or MHEG) if the legislation does not pass




